Laketown, Utah ORDINANCE 2020-07

AN ORDINANCE OF LAKETOWN AMENDING THE MOBILE HOME AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK REGULATIONS OF LAKETOWN CODE TITLE 12 CHAPTER 8 SECTION 1B ADDING PARAGRAPH 7 PERMITTED RECREATIONAL VEHICLES SHALL BE PLACED ON THE LAND OWNER'S PROPERTY AND SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ANOTHER LAND OWNER'S PROPERTY, IN THE TOWN RIGHT OF WAY OR ON TOWN STREETS

WHEREAS, the town is committed to provide for the health, safety, morals, convenience, order, prosperity and welfare, of present and future residents; and

WHEREAS, the town has mobile home and recreational vehicle park regulations; and

WHEREAS, the town desires to allow occupation of recreational vehicles under conditional use permits; and

WHEREAS, the town desires for permitted recreational vehicles to be place on the land owner's property and not on another land owner's property, in the town right of way or in the town street; and

WHEREAS, the Laketown planning and zoning commission recommend this addition and the town council conducted a public hearing for this amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Laketown Town Council that the Laketown code mobile home and recreational vehicle parks regulations 12-8-1B be amended to add paragraph 7. Permitted recreational vehicles shall be placed on the land owner's property and shall not be placed on another land owner's property, in the town right of way or on town streets.

SECTION 1: Language to be added.

12-8-1B: 7. Permitted recreational vehicles shall be placed on the land owner's property and shall not be placed on another land owner's property, in the town right of way or on town streets.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED THIS 4th day of November 2020.

ORDINANCE 2020-07 - AN ORDINANCE OF LAKETOWN AMENDING THE MOBILE HOME AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK REGULATIONS OF LAKETOWN CODE TITLE 12 CHAPTER 8 SECTION 1B ADDING PARAGRAPH 7 PERMITTED RECREATIONAL VEHICLES SHALL BE PLACED ON THE LAND OWNER'S PROPERTY AND SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ANOTHER LAND OWNER'S PROPERTY, IN THE TOWN RIGHT OF WAY OR ON TOWN STREETS

Town of Laketown:

Burdette W. Weston Laketown Mayor

TOWN COUNCIL VOTE AS RECORDED:

	Ауе	Nay
Council Member Clark:		
Council Member Ogilvie:		
Council Member Robinson:		
Council Member Wight:		
(In event of a tie vote of the Council):		
Mayor Burdette W. Weston		

ATTEST:

Amber Droesbeke Clerk